ALLSTATE NEW JERSEY INSURANCE COMPANY, ALLSTATE NEW JERSEY PROPERTY and CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, ALLSTATE FIRE & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, ALLSTATE NORTHBROOK INDEMNITY COMPANY, and ALLSTATE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

CARTERET COMPREHENSIVE MEDICAL CARE, P.C., d/b/a MONROE COMPREHENSIVE MEDICAL CARE, d/b/a COMPREHENSIVE MEDICAL CARE, d/b/a FASSST SPORT, d/b/a COMPREHENSIVE VEIN CARE, INIMEG MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC., 311 SPOTSWOOD-ENGLISHTOWN ROAD REALTY, L.L.C., 72 ROUTE 27 REALTY, L.L.C., SAME DAYPROCEDURES, L.L.C., MID-STATE ANESTHESIA CONSULTANTS, L.L.C., NORTH JERSEY PERIOPERATIVE CONSULTANTS, P.A., INTERVENTIONAL PAIN CONSULTANTS OF NORTH JERSEY, L.L.C., d/b/a PAIN MANAGEMENT PHYSICIANS OF NEW JERSEY, d/b/a METRO PAIN CENTERS, d/b/a METRO PAIN and VEIN, SOOD MEDICAL PRACTICE, L.L.C., ONE OAK MEDICAL GROUP, L.L.C., d/b/a NEW JERSEY VEIN TREATMENT CLINIC, ONE OAK ORTHOPAEDIC & SPINE GROUP, L.L.C., ONE OAK HOLDING, L.L.C.,

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO. A-001575-23

On Appeal From: Superior Court of New Jersey Law Division, Middlesex County

Sat Below:

Hon. Christopher D. Rafano J.S.C.

Trial Court Docket No.:

Docket No. MID-L-1469-23

JOSEPH BUFANO, JR., D.C., CHRISTOPHER BUFANO, MICAH LIEBERMAN, D.C., RICHARD J. MILLS, M.D., JENNIFER M. O'BRIEN, ESQ., GERALD M. VERNON, D.O., D.C., ALVIN F. MICABALO, D.O., JOŞE CAMPOS, M.D., JOHN S. CHO, M.D., MICHAEL C. DOBROW, D.O., RAHUL SOOD, D.O., SACHIN SHAH, M.D., FAISAL MAHMOOD, M.D., RAVI K. VENKATARAMAN, M.D., MANGLAM NARAYANAN, M.D., SHANTI EPPANAPALLY, M.D.,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' APPEAL OF THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF DISQUALIFICATION OF COUNSEL Submitted March 11, 2024

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN, P.C.

Court Plaza South 21 Main Street, Suite 200 Hackensack, New Jersey 07601 (201) 488-8200

MCGILL AND HALL LLC

708 10th Avenue, 2nd Fl. Belmar, New Jersey 07719 (732) 419-9000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Allstate New Jersey Insurance Company et al.

Of Counsel:

Michael S. Stein, Esq.(#037351989) Thomas Hall, Esq. (#023091991) On the Brief:

Janie Byalik, Esq. (#040702006)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS ON APPEAL vi
TABLE OF APPENDIX vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
PROCEDURAL HISTORY3
STATEMENT OF FACTS
A. Defendants' Alleged Fraudulent Insurance Scheme5
1. The CCMC Defendants7
2. The Sood Defendants9
B. The Trial Court's Denial of Allstate's Disqualification Motion10
LEGAL ARGUMENT
A. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THE DEFENDANTS' INHERENT CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN A CASE SUBJECT TO THE CNA. (RAISED BELOW, PA307-08; PA310; PA313-14; PA316)
B. DEFENDANTS' PER SE CONFLICT IS UNWAIVABLE IN LIGHT OF GRAND JURY'S PROHIBITION OF THIRD-PARTY PAYOR ARRANGEMENTS. (RAISED BELOW, PA307-08; PA310; PA313-14; PA316)
C. SHOULD THIS COURT FIND THAT DEFENDANTS' PER SE CONFLICT IS WAIVABLE, THE RECORD WAS INSUFFICIENT FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO ASSESS THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE WAIVER. (RAISED BELOW, PA307-08; PA310; PA313-14; PA316)29
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Northfield, 228 N.J. 596 (2017)
<u>Bituminous Ins. Cos. v. Pa. Mfrs.' Ass'n Ins. Co.,</u> 427 F. Supp. 539 (E.D.Pa.1976)
Brazza v. Kagen, A-1991-21, 2023 WL 4418263 (App. Div. July 10, 2023)
Brodsky v. Grinnell Haulers, Inc., 181 N.J. 102 (2004)
City of Atlantic City v. Trupos, 201 N.J. 447 (2010)
<u>Clark v. Corliss,</u> 98 N.J. Super. 323 (App. Div. 1967)
<u>Comando v. Nugiel,</u> 436 N.J. Super. 203 (App. Div. 2014)
Dewey v. R.J. Reynolds, 109 N.J. 201 (1988)24
Estate of Kennedy v. Rosenblatt, 447 N.J. Super. 444 (App. Div. 2016)
Fernandes v. DAR Dev. Corp., 222 N.J. 390 (2015)
<u>Haynes v. First Nat'l State Bank of N.J.,</u> 87 N.J. 163 (1981)
Hill v. New Jersey Dep't of Corr. Com'r Fauver, 342 N.J. Super. 273 (App. Div. 2001)

<u>In re Grand Jury Investigation,</u> 200 N.J. 481 (2009)
<u>In re Op. No. 17-2012 of Advisory Comm. on Prof'l Ethics,</u> 220 N.J. 468 (2014)
<u>In re Shaw,</u> 88 N.J. 433 (1982)
<u>Jones v. Morey's Pier, Inc.,</u> 230 N.J. 142 (2017)
<u>Kranz v. Schuss,</u> 447 N.J. Super. 168 (App. Div. 2016)
<u>Liberty Ins. v. Techdan, LLC,</u> 253 N.J. 87 (2023)
<u>McDaniel v. Man Wai Lee,</u> 419 N.J. Super. 482 (App. Div. 2011)
<u>Pashman Stein, P.C. v. Nostrum Labs., Inc.,</u> A-1759-13T1, 2014 WL 5312535 (App. Div. Oct. 20, 2014)
Petition for Review of Op. 552, 102 N.J. 194 (1986)
<u>State ex rel. S.G.,</u> 175 N.J. 132 (2003)11
<u>State v. Belluci,</u> 81 N.J. 531 (1980)
<u>State v. Land,</u> 73 N.J. 24 (1977)
<u>State v. Loyal,</u> 164 N.J. 418 (2000)
<u>State v. Sheika,</u> 337 N.J. Super. 228 (App. Div. 2001)

<u>Straubinger v. Schmitt,</u> 348 N.J. Super. 494 (App. Div. 2002)14
<u>United States v. Jones,</u> 381 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2004)19
<u>United States v. Kliti,</u> 156 F.3d 150 (2d. Cir. 1998)19
<u>Univ. of Miami v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,</u> 112 So. 3d 504 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)17
Whitman v. Estate of Whitman, 259 N.J. Super. 256 (Law Div. 1992)
Williams v. Am. Country Ins. Co., 833 N.E.2d 971 (Ill. App. 2005)
Wolpaw v. Gen. Accident Ins. Co. v. Parker, McCay & Criscuolo, 272 N.J. Super. 41 (1994)
Yeomans v. Allstate Ins. Co., 130 N.J. Super. 48 (App. Div. 1974)
<u>Young v. Latta,</u> 123 N.J. 584 (1991)15
Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 1983
N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.114
N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.3(a)
N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.2(a)(2)14
N.J.S.A. 2C:21-203
N.J.S.A. 2C:41-1

N.J.S.A. 17:33A-1 to -30
N.J.S.A. 17:33A-7(b)16
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-1.1 to -35
Regulations
N.J.A.C. 13:35-6.16
Rules
Rule of Professional Conduct 1.7passim
Other Authorities
91 N.J.L.J 81 (Feb. 8, 1968)
93 N.J.L.J. 789 (Nov. 12, 1970)
Am. Bar Ass'n Standing Committee on Ethics and Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 05–434 (Dec. 8, 2004)
Am. Bar Ass'n, Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct, Rule 1.7, cmt. 23 (2023) 23
<u>Advisory Comm. Op. 679</u> (1995)
<u>Advisory Comm. Op. 509</u> (1983)
Michels & Hockenjoss, New Jersey Attorney Ethics, § 26.5 (2024)

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS ON APPEAL

Order and Statement of Reasons Dated October 27, 2023 Denying Motion to	
Disqualify Mandelbaum Barrett, P.C.	Pa305
Order and Statement of Reasons Dated October 27, 2023 Denying Motion to	
Disqualify The Law Office of Jeffrey Randolph, P.C.	Pa311

TABLE OF APPENDIX

VOLUME I

Complaint and Case Information Statement
Defendants One Oak Medical Group, LLC d/b/a New Jersey Vein Treatment Clinic; One Oak Orthopaedic & Spine Group, LLC; One Oak Holding, LLC; and Faisal Mahmood, M.D.'s Answer, filed June 2, 2023
VOLUME II
Defendants North Jersey Perioperative Consultants, PA; Ravi K. Venkataraman, M.D.; Manglam Narayanan, M.D.; and Shanti Eppanapally, M.D,'s Answer, filed October 19, 2023
Defendant Jose Campos' Answer, filed October 23, 2023
VOLUME III
Order and Statement of Reasons Dated October 27, 2023 Denying Motion to Disqualify Mandelbaum Barrett, P.C. Pa305
Order and Statement of Reasons Dated October 27, 2023 Denying Motion to Disqualify The Law Office of Jeffrey Randolph, P.C
Affidavit of Joseph Bufano, D.C., In Opposition of Motion to Disqualify Pa317
Certification of Rahul Sood, D.O. in Opposition of Motion to Disqualify Pa319
Certification of Sachin Shah, M.D. in Opposition of Motion to Disqualify Pa322
Certification of Counsel in Opposition to Motion to Disqualify
Plaintiffs' Appendix in Support of Motion to Disqualify Defense Counsel Pa327
Order dated December 29, 2024 Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Leave to Appeal Pa354
Order dated January 25, 2024 Granting in Part, Denying in Part Motion to Extend Time to File Briefs and to Separate Interlocutory Appeal from Appeal as of Right
Notice of Appeal dated January 29, 2024 Pa357

FILED, Clerk of the Appellate Division, March 12, 2024, A-001575-23, AMENDED

Amended Notice of Appeal dated February 1, 2024	. Pa373
Pashman Stein, P.C. v. Nostrum Labs., Inc., A-1759-13T1, 2014 WL 53125	35
(App. Div. Oct. 20, 2014)	. Pa390
Brazza v. Kagen, A-1991-21, 2023 WL 4418263 (App. Div. July 10, 2023).	. Pa396
